December's Fallen: Extreme Cold, Field Executions, 

and Barrel Bombs in Aleppo 

Casualties Report for December 2013 

In December 2013 DCHRS documented 3020 (Three Thousand and 

Twenty) victims who were killed in different cities across Syria; 

additionally there were 11 (Eleven) documented victims from other 

nationalities. 

The ratio of the number of adult men victims is 74% divided into 68% non-

armed civilians (50% of the total victims), and 32% non-civilian victims

[...]

The percentage of women victims out of the total: 8% 

Percentage Distrubtion for the Syrian victims 
in December 2013 

Civilians (Men): 50%

FSA (Men): 24%

Children: 18%

Women: 8%

Table No.1 

The Total Number of Casualties in December 2013 

3020 Victims 

Three Thousand and Twenty Victims 

Distribution of the Syrian victims 

Under Torture 
126 – One Hundred and Twenty Six 

Victims 

Indiscriminate Shelling 
1560 – One Thousand and Five 

Hundred and Sixty Victims 

FSA victims 
718 – Seven Hundred and Eighteen 

Victims 

Field-executions 
249 – Two Hundred and Forty Nine 

Victims 

Sniping and Indiscriminate 

Shooting 

244 – Two Hundred and Forty Four 

Victims 

Extreme Cold 57 – Fifty Seven Victims 

Victims killed by armed groups 2 – Two Victims 

Victims killed by Unknowns 14 – Fourteen Victims 

Victims died due to the lack of 

food and medication 
50 – Fifty Victims 

Table No.2 

The Total Numbers of Children and Women Victims out of the Total 

of Documented Victims in Table No.1 

Children Women 

538 – Five Hundred and 

Thirty Three Victims 

235 – Two Hundred and 

Thirty Five Victims 

Table No.3 

Regional Distribution of the Syrian Victims according to Civilian – Armed 

Province Civilian Armed 

Aleppo 962 107 

Damascus and its suburb 749 299 

Daraa 155 106 

Homs 164 49 

Idlib 94 48 

Der Ezzor 43 82 

Hama 74 14 

Qunietra 27 6 

Ar-Raqqa 19 6 

Latakia 15 1 

Total 2302 718 

Table No.4 

Regional Distribution of the Syrian Victims 

Province 
The Total Number of Victims in 

November 2013 

Aleppo 1069 – One Thousand and Sixty Nine Victims 

Damascus 

and its 

suburb 

1048 – One Thousand and Eighty Four Victims 

Daraa 261 – Two Hundred and Sixty One Victims 

Homs 213 – Two Hundred and Thirteen Victims 

Idlib 142 – One Hundred and Forty Two Victims 

Der Ezzor 125 – One Hundred and Twenty Five Victims 

Hama 88 – Eighty Eight Victims 

Qunietra 33 – Thirty Three Victims 

Ar-Raqqa 25 – Twenty Five Victims 

Latakia 16 – Sixteen Victims 

Total 3020 – Three Thousand and Twenty Victims 

Table No.5 

Regional Distribution of the Syrian Victims According to the Way of Killing 

Province 

Victims 

of 

Indiscri

minate 

Shelling 

Victims of 

Armed 

Clashes 

Victims 

of 

Indiscrim

inate 

Shooting 

Victims